SUPREME COURT STATE OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT
OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL
REGULATION, DIVISION OF PARIMUTUEL WAGERING,
CASE NOS.: SC05-2130
SC05-2131
L.T. Case Nos.: 1D04-3819

Appellant,

v.

GULFSTREAM PARK RACING ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Appellee.	

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

MAJOR B. HARDING JOSEPH M. HELTON, JR. Fla. Bar No.: 0879622 Fla. Bar No.: 0033657 STEPHEN C. EMMANUEL Assistant General Counsel Fla. Bar No.: 0379646 Department of Business and Ausley & McMullen **Professional Regulation** Post Office Box 391 1940 N. Monroe Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-2202 Tallahassee, FL 32302 850-224-9115 850-487-9654 850-222-7560 (facsimile) 850-921-1311 (facsimile)

> Attorneys for Appellant, State of Florida, Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Should Not Reach the Question of Severability Because the Challenged Geographic Description Contained in Section 550.615(6) Originated in Chapter 92-348 and Not in Chapter 96-364.	2
II. <u>If This Court Finds Section 550.615(6)</u> , <u>Florida Statutes (1996)</u> , <u>Unconstitutional</u> , <u>It Must Invalidate All of Chapter 96-364</u>	4
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction of Orange County
137 So. 2d 828, 830 (Fla. 1962)
Ocala Breeders' Sales Company, Inc. v. Florida Gaming Center, Inc.,
731 So. 2d 21, 24-25
Presbyterian Homes v. Wood
297 So. 2d 556, 559 (Fla. 1974)
<u>Small v. Sun Oil Company,</u> 222 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1969)5
<u>State v. Ruiz</u> 863 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2003)
STATUTES
Chapter 550, Florida Statutes7
Chapter 551, Florida Statutes7
Section 11.2421, Florida Statutes4
Section 11.2422 Florida Statutes4
Section 11.2423(1)(h), Florida Statutes4
Section 11.2423, Florida Statutes
Section 550.515(6), Florida Statutes
Section 550.615(6), Florida Statutes
Section 550.615(8), Florida Statutes6
Section 550.615, Florida Statutes
Section 550.71, Florida Statutes
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Article III, Section 10 of the Florida Constitution
Article III, Section 6, of the Florida Constitution2
Chapter 92-346, Laws of Florida7
Chapter 92-348, Laws of Florida
Chapter 96-364, Laws of Floridapassim

Section 15 of Chapter 96-364, Laws of Florida	2,	3,	7
Section 30 of 91-197, Laws of Florida		• • • •	7
